

Oral argument not yet scheduled.

No. 22-5124

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GHULAM ALI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 17-cv-1899
Before the Honorable Tanya S. Chutkan

*Amicus Curiae Brief for the
Disability Rights, Education, and Defense Fund,
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association, et al.,
In Support of Appellant*

Additional Amici listed inside

Claudia Center, ccenter@dredf.org

Erin Neff, eneff@dredf.org

Michael Brust¹

Disability Rights Education &
Defense Fund

3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210,
Berkeley, CA 94703

(510) 644-2555

¹ Law student supervised by DREDF
counsel

Rosa M. Koppel

rosakoppel@ljslaw.net

Carolyn Wheeler*

wheeler@katzbanks.com

Metropolitan Washington

Employment Lawyers Association

2800 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 210

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 778-4648

*Counsel of Record

July 24, 2023

Additional Amici:

Communication First

Disability Rights Bar Association (DRBA)

Disability Rights DC at University Legal Services

Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law

National Disability Rights Network (NDRN)

National Employment Lawyers Association (NELA)

RespectAbility

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 29(a)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	iii
RULE 29(a)(4)(D) STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	iii
RULE 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	ix
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The EPA’s Unilateral Offer of Full-Time Telework Did Not Satisfy Its Obligations Under the Rehabilitation Act.....	2
A. Certain Accommodations, by Their Nature, Require the Disabled Employee to Opt In; Full-Time Telework Is This Type of Accommodation.	6
B. Forced Telework Violates the Nondiscrimination Principles of the Rehabilitation Act, Including the Principle of Integration.....	9
C. Forced Telework Can Isolate Workers and Exacerbate Disabilities	14
D. Mr. Ali Permissibly Declined the Offer of Telework.....	16
II. An Employer Causes the Interactive Process to Break Down when It Fails to Inquire About an Employee’s Objections to the Sole Accommodation Offered and Refuses to Consider Alternatives	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aka v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>Ali v. McCarthy</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Beck v. Univ. of Wis., Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996)	19, 23
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schools</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)	20-21
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010)	20, 21-22
<i>Doak v. Johnson</i> , 798 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23-24
<i>Elledge v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC</i> , 979 F.3d 1004 (4th Cir. 2020)	6-7, 8
<i>Firefighters Inst. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 549 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Gile v. United Airlines</i> , 213 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	24-25

<i>Harrington v. Vandalia-Butler Bd. of Educ.</i> , 585 F.2d 192 (6th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Humphrey v. Mem’l Hosps. Ass’n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Johnson v. Ryder Truck Lines</i> , 1975 WL 265, 12 F.E.P. Cases 895 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	10
<i>Kiphart v. Saturn Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)	14
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Mengine v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Medical Soc. of South Carolina</i> , 298 F. Supp. 145 (D.S.C. 1969)	10
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	6, 23

<i>Vande Zande v. State of Wis., Dep't of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Velente-Hook v. E. Plumas Health Care</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	17
<i>Ward v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Wirtes v. City of Newport News</i> , 996 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2021)	6

Statutes And Legislative Materials

29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(3)(F)	12
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(4)	12
29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(F)	12
29 U.S.C. § 794	2
29 U.S.C. § 794(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1), (2), (5).	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(b)(ii)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	11
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992, Pub. Law 102-569 (1992)	2
House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, Rep. No. 101-485(II) (May 15, 1990)	7, 13	
House Jud. Comm., Rep. No. 101-485(III) (May 15, 1990)	13
Sen. Comm. on Lab. and Hum. Res., Rep. No. 101-116 (Aug. 30, 1989)	13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(2), (d)	13-14
28 C.F.R. § 39.130(b)(2)	13
28 C.F.R. § 39.130(d)	13
28 C.F.R. Part 35, App. A	14
29 C.F.R. § 1614.203(b)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(ii)	10-11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(p)(v)	25
29 C.F.R. § 1630.5	11
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9	17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9(d)	10
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. § 1630.2(o)	7, 11
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. § 1630.5	11, 19
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, App. § 1630.9	18
40 C.F.R. § 12.130(b)(2)	13
40 C.F.R. § 12.130(d)	13
40 C.F.R. § 12.140	3

Agency Policy Guidance and Agency Decisions

EEOC Decision 71-2330, 3 F.E.P. Cases 1248 (June 1, 1971)	10
EEOC Compliance Manual at § 613.1	9
EEOC Compliance Manual at § 618	10
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans With Disabilities Act</i> , No. 915.022, 2002 WL 31994335 (Oct. 17, 2002)	7, 20
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act (2023)</i>	7
EEOC, <i>Work at Home/Telework as a Reasonable Accommodation (Feb. 3, 2003)</i>	4
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Reentry and Post-Reentry Personnel Policies and Workplace Environment (July 23, 2021)</i>	4
World Health Organization and International Labour Organization, <i>Health and Safe Telework Technical Brief (2021)</i>	5

Other Authorities

Paul M. A. Baker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Virtual exclusion and telework: barriers and opportunities of technocentric workplace accommodation policy</i> , 27:4 Work 421 (2006)	15
Ben Casselman, <i>For Disabled Workers, a Tight Labor Market Opens New Doors</i> , New York Times (Oct. 25, 2022)	3
Matt Gonzales, <i>Remote Work Helps People with Disabilities Land Jobs</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Oct. 21, 2022)	3
Stacy A. Hickox & Chenwei Liao, <i>Remote Work as an Accommodation for Employees with Disabilities</i> , 38 Hofstra Labor & Employment L.J. 25 (2020)	8

- Nazmul Islam *et al.*, *Effects of Telework on Anxiety and Depression Across the United States During the Covid-19 Crisis*, 18(1) PLoS ONE e0280156 (2023) 5, 16
- Job Accommodation Network, *Accommodation and Compliance: Allergies* 17
- Arlene S. Kanter, *Our New Remote Workplace Culture Creates Opportunities for Disabled Employees*, *Bill of Health: Examining the Intersection of Health, Law, Biotechnology and Bioethics* (Mar. 10, 2022) 3
- Minji Kim *et al.*, *Teleworking Is Significantly Associated with Anxiety Symptoms and Sleep Disturbances among Paid Workers in the COVID-19 Era*, 20(2) *Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health* 1488 (2023) . 5
- Ritsu Kitagawa *et al.*, *Working From Home and Productivity Under the COVID-19 Pandemic: Using Survey Data of Four Manufacturing Firms*, 16(12) PLoS ONE e026171 (2021) 5
- Betsy Lake & David W. Maidment, *“Is This a New Dawn for Accessibility?”: A Qualitative Interview Study Assessing Teleworking Experiences in Adults with Physical Disabilities post COVID-19*, *School of Sport, Exercise & Health Sciences, Loughborough Univ.* (Apr. 20, 2023) 5
- Don Lee, *Surge in Remote Working Due to COVID Fuels Record Employment for People with Disabilities*, *Los Angeles Times* (Dec 15, 2022) 2
- Nelson D. Schwartz, *Working From Home Poses Hurdles for Employees of Color*, *New York Times* (Sept. 6, 2020) 15
- Brianne M. Sullenger, *Telecommuting: A Reasonable Accommodation Under the Americans with Disabilities Act as Technology Advances*, 19 *Regent Univ. L. Rev.*, 533, 542-43 (2007) 3
- Becky Upham, *Is working from home during COVID-19 giving you a headache or migraine?*, *Everyday Health* (Jan. 27, 2021) 16
